

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

In re the Marriage of

ANTONIO JOSE CARRASCO
Appellant

and

ANNA MARIE CARRASCO
n/k/a ANNA MARIE TARANTINO
Respondent

ON REVIEW FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

PATRICIA NOVOTNY
ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT
3814 NE 65th Street, Suite A
Seattle, WA 98115
(206) 525-0711

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
III. ARGUMENT IN RESPONSE TO APPEAL.....	7
A. THE SCOPE OF REVIEW AND GENERAL PRINCIPLES GOVERNING THE TRIAL COURT’S DECISIONS.	7
B. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT AWARDED MAINTENANCE TO THE WIFE.	9
1) THE COURT DOES NOT NEED TO IMPUTE INCOME FOR PURPOSES OF THE MAINTENANCE AWARD.	9
2) THE COURT PROPERLY AWARDED “SUPPLEMENTAL” MAINTENANCE IN RECOGNITION OF THE WIFE’S CONTRIBUTION TO THE HUSBAND’S MEDICAL DEGREE. ...	10
3) THE TRIAL COURT HAS THE AUTHORITY TO SECURE THE MAINTENANCE AWARD WITH A REQUIREMENT THAT THE HUSBAND MAINTAIN INSURANCE.....	18
C. THE TRIAL COURT HAS BROAD DISCRETION IN ORDERING CHILD SUPPORT AND DID NOT ABUSE IT HERE WHEN IT USED THE WIFE’S ACTUAL MAINTENANCE INCOME FOR PURPOSES OF CALCULATING CHILD SUPPORT.....	21
D. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ENTERED THE PARTIES’ STIPULATION REGARDING PAYMENT OF THE ADULT DAUGHTER’S TREATMENT.....	23
E. THE COURT HAS DISCRETION TO VALUE THE RETIREMENT BENEFITS AS OF THE DATE OF TRIAL.....	25
F. THE WIFE SHOULD RECEIVE HER FEES ON APPEAL; THE HUSBAND SHOULD NOT.	27
IV. CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

In re Marriage of Brewer, 137 Wn.2d 756, 976 P.2d 102 (1999) ..26

In re Marriage of Bulicek, 59 Wn. App. 630, 800 P.2d 394 (1990) ...
.....22

In re Marriage of Clark, 13 Wn. App. 805, 538 P.2d 145 (1975).....7

In re Marriage of Donovan, 25 Wn. App. 691, 698, 612 P.2d 387
(1980).....20

In re Marriage of Fernau, 39 Wn. App. 695, 694 P.2d 1092 (1984)
..... 16

In re Marriage of Ferree, 71 Wn. App. 35, 856 P.2d 706 (1993) ..24

In re Marriage of Kim, 179 Wn. App. 232, 317 P.3d 555 (2014).... 17

In re Marriage of Konzen, 103 Wn.2d 470, 693 P.2d 97 (1985)
.....8, 25

In re Marriage of Landry, 103 Wn.2d 807, 699 P.2d 214 (1985)
.....8, 9

In re Marriage of Larson, 178 Wn. App. 133, 313 P.3d 1228, 1231
(2013).....25

In re Marriage of Macdonald, 104 Wn.2d 745, 709 P.2d 1196, 1199
(1985)..... 18

In re Marriage of Manry, 60 Wn. App. 146, 803 P.2d 8 (1991).....26

In re Marriage of Morrow, 53 Wn. App. 579, 770 P.2d 197 (1989).
..... 13

In re Marriage of Schnurman, 178 Wn. App. 634, 316 P.3d 515
(2013).....21

<i>In re Marriage of Terry</i> , 79 Wn. App. 866, 871, 905 P.2d 935 (1995).....	7
<i>In re Marriage of Thomas</i> , 63 Wn. App. 658, 821 P.2d 1227 (1991)	8
<i>In re Marriage of Tower</i> , 55 Wn. App. 697, 780 P.2d 863 (1989)....	7
<i>In re Marriage of Washburn</i> , 101 Wn.2d 168, 179, 677 P.2d 152 (1984).....	8, 11, 13, 14, 15, 17
<i>In re Marriage of Williams</i> , 84 Wn. App. 263, 927 P.2d 679 (1996)	25
<i>In re Marriage of Zahm</i> , 138 Wn.2d 213, 978 P.2d 498 (1999)	26
<i>Lucker v. Lucker</i> , 71 Wn.2d 165, 426 P.2d 981 (1967)	26
<i>Morris v. Maks</i> , 69 Wn. App. 865, 850 P.2d 1357 (1993).....	24
<i>Richmond v. Thompson</i> , 130 Wn.2d 368, 922 P.2d 1343 (1996)..	23
<i>State v. Camarillo</i> , 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990)	8
<i>Std. Ins. Co. v. Schwalbe</i> , 110 Wn.2d 520, 523 n. 1, 755 P.2d 802 (1988).....	20
 Statutes, Rules, & Other Authorities	
RAP 2.5(a)	21
RCW 26.09.080.	7
RCW 26.09.090	8, 10
RCW 26.09.140	27
RCW 26.09.170	20
Weber, 20 <i>Wash. Pract., Family & Community Property Law</i>	27
